

GOVERNMENT OF FIJI GAZETTE

PUBLISHED BY AUTHORITY OF THE FIJI GOVERNMENT

Vol. 15

TUESDAY, 5th AUGUST 2014

No. 78

[864]

GOVERNMENT OF FIJI

FIJI ROADS AUTHORITY (AMENDMENT) DECREE 2014 (DECREE No. 27 of 2014)

IN exercise of the powers vested in me pursuant to section 4 of the Office of the Vice-President and Succession Decree 2009 and section 165(4) of the Constitution of the Republic of Fiji, I hereby make the following Decree—

A DECREE TO AMEND THE FIJI ROADS AUTHORITY DECREE 2012

Short title and commencement

- 1.—(1) This Decree may be cited as the Fiji Roads Authority (Amendment) Decree 2014 and shall come into force on the date of its publication in the *Gazette*.
 - (2) The Fiji Roads Authority Decree 2012 shall be referred to as the "Principal Decree".

Section 2 amended

- 2. Section 2 of the Principal Decree is amended by—
 - (a) deleting the definition of "Change Manager"; and
 - (b) deleting the definition of "Minister" and substituting the following—

""Minister" means the Minister responsible for Roads;"

Section 6 amended

3. Section 6 of the Principal Decree is amended by deleting paragraph (*d*).

Section 24 amended

- 4. Section 24 of the Principal Decree is amended by—
 - (a) deleting "other" after "with" in subsection (1); and
 - (b) deleting subsection (3).

Section 26 amended

5. Section 26 of the Principal Decree is amended in subsection (2) by deleting "and approved by the Minister".

Section 30 amended

6. Section 30 of the Principal Decree is amended in subsection (1) by deleting "3" and substituting "4".

Section 34 amended

7. Section 34 of the Principal Decree is amended in subsection (1) by deleting "the Permanent Secretary for the Prime Minister's Office as the Chairperson" and substituting "a Chairperson".

Section 35 amended

8. Section 35 of the Principal Decree is amended in subsection (1) by deleting "4" and substituting "3".

Section 37 deleted

9. Section 37 of the Principal Decree is deleted.

Section 38A amended

10. Section 38A of the Principal Decree is amended in subsection (1) by deleting all references to "the Change Manager".

Given under my hand this 5th day of August 2014.

A. H. C. T. GATES Chief Justice